COUNTY OF BERGEN BOROUGH OF PARAMUS ORDINANCE No. 2024-07

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND §2 AND §18 OF CHAPTER 419 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF PARAMUS TITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

Section 1. NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of

the Borough of Paramus that Sections 419-2 of Chapter 419 of the Code of the

Borough of Paramus titled "Vehicles and Traffic is amended by deleting the existing

section and replacing it with the following:

§ 419-2 Violations and penalties.

Unless another penalty is expressly provided by New Jersey statute or the Code of the Borough of Paramus, every person convicted of a violation of a provision of this chapter or any supplement thereto shall be liable to a penalty of not less than \$50.00 nor more than \$250 or imprisonment for a term not exceeding 15 days, or both.

Section 2. **BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Paramus that §419-18 of Chapter 419 is amended by deleting the existing section and replacing it with the following:

§ 419-18 Manner of parking.

- A.No person shall park or permit the parking of any vehicle except in a space designated for parking.
- B. No person shall park or permit the parking of any vehicle except when the vehicle is entirely within the lines establishing a single parking space.
- C. No person shall park or permit the parking of any vehicle on the lands or premises of the Borough of Paramus without specific or implied permission. "Implied permission," as used in this section, means parking on the lands or premises of the Borough of Paramus to use or visit the Borough's facilities or premises for a purpose directly related to an event, service, or other amenity being offered by the Borough to the public.
- D. Any unoccupied vehicle parked or standing in violation of Subsection **C** may be removed at the owner's expense. Towing and storage fees are set forth in Chapter **401**, Towers and Towing.

COUNTY OF BERGEN BOROUGH OF PARAMUS ORDINANCE No. 2024-07

E. The minimum fine for illegal parking under this section shall be not less than \$50 nor more than \$250. Each date a vehicle is illegally parked under this section shall constitute a separate and distinct offense punishable by separate fines.

Section 3. If any part of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid, such

decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

<u>Section 4.</u> All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

<u>Section 5.</u> This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication according to law.

Attest:

Approved:

ANNEMARIE KRUSZNIS, RMC Borough Clerk CHRISTOPHER DI PIAZZA, Mayor

Introduced: March 19, 2024 Adopted: April 2, 2024